Qube‟s Board assesses the performance of the operating segments on a measure of Pro-forma and Pro-forma Proportionate
Revenue and EBITDA which is allocated into segments as follows:

2012  Logistics
Ports &

Bulk
Strategic
Assets

All other
segments Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue from external customers  476,758 301,756 5,006 (1,545) 781,975

Pro-forma adjustments  - 51,573 1,635 1,545 54,753

Pro-forma revenue  476,758 353,329 6,641 - 836,728

Proportional share of associates revenue  11,586 88,454 5,931 - 105,971

Proportional Pro-forma Revenue  488,344 441,783 12,572 - 942,699

Pro-forma and Pro-forma Proportional revenue is determined as follows:

Pro-forma Revenue is revenue from external customers adjusted to:

 exclude distributions received from Moorebank Industrial Property Trust (MIPT) for the 2 months it was under Qube‟s

previous trust structure, and

  include the revenues of Qube Ports & Bulk and Minto Properties for the 2 month period prior to the Qube Restructure.

Pro-forma Proportional Revenue is Pro-forma Revenue adjusted to include the 12 month proportional revenue contribution

from Qube‟s associates and MIPT.

A reconciliation of Proportional Pro-forma EBITDA to (loss)/profit before income tax is as follows:

Net profit/(loss) before income tax  23,212 35,490 (5,213) (55,284) (1,795)
Share of profit of associates  (273) (12,519) (443) - (13,235)
Interest income  (457) (362) (260) (3,763) (4,842)
Interest expense  8,561 5,537 4,687 (2,172) 16,613
Depreciation & amortisation  20,440 15,364 411 - 36,215

EBITDA  51,483 43,510 (818) (61,219) 32,956

Fair value of derivatives  - - 1,226 1,586 2,812
Fair value adjustments (net)  - - 255 - 255
Non-recurring Qube restructure items (excluding stamp
duty)  - - - 42,757 42,757
Legacy share based payments  5,857 2,756 - - 8,613
Refinance costs  353 281 - 6,785 7,419
Stamp duty  1,640 1,500 4,454 2,713 10,307

Adjusted EBITDA  59,333 48,047 5,117 (7,378) 105,119

Pro-forma adjustments  - 7,717 (14) (122) 7,581

Pro-forma EBITDA  59,333 55,764 5,103 (7,500) 112,700

Proportional share of Associates EBITDA  583 28,389 4,061 - 33,033

Pro-forma Proportional EBITDA  59,916 84,153 9,164 (7,500) 145,733

Total assets includes:
Additions to non current assets(other than financial
assets and deferred tax)   82,241   403,072  -   13   485,326
Investments in associates   1,888   180,875  -   -   182,763
Total segment assets

 513,486   811,798   291,677   103,937   1,720,898

Total segment liabilities   85,452   128,880   75,276   340,050   629,658

EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Pro-forma and Pro-forma Proportional EBITDA are determined as follows:

EBITDA is statutory net profit before tax adjusted to remove share of profit of associates, net finance costs and depreciation and

amortisation.

Qube Logistics Holdings Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statement

30 June 2012

(continued)

3 Segment information (continued)

-48-

(b) Segment information provided to the Board (continued)

Adjusted EBITDA is EBITDA adjusted to remove the impact of the non-recurring costs associated with the Qube Restructure

and Qube‟s previous trust structure, non-cash items such as fair value adjustments and non-operating expenses such as